

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**INTERSTATE MANAGEMENT COMPANY, Case 28-CA-206663  
L.L.C. as agent for BRE NEWTON HOTELS  
PROPERTY OWNER, LLC d/b/a RESIDENCE  
INN BY MARRIOTT SANTA FE ALL-SUITES  
HOTEL**

**and**

**RESIDENCE MARRIOTT COMMITTEE**

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS  
TO ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. INTRODUCTION.....1
- II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1
  - A. Background.....1
  - B. Respondent’s Business Code of Conduct .....2
    - 1. The Information Protection Policy Does Not Prevent Employees from Sharing Their Own Information or Otherwise Engaging in Protected Activity .....2
    - 2. The Government Investigations Policy Does Not Govern Employees’ Personal Interactions with Government Agencies and Does Not Otherwise Restrict Protected Activity.....5
    - 3. Respondent Communicates Employees’ Protected Rights .....7
- III. QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....8
- IV. THE ALJ ERRED BY CONCLUDING THAT RESPONDENT’S INFORMATION PROTECTION AND GOVERNMENT INVESTIGATIONS POLICIES VIOLATE SECTION 8(A)(1) OF THE ACT .....9
  - A. The Information Protection Policy Does Not Interfere with or Prohibit Employees from Disclosing Information About Themselves or Information About Other Employees That Was Lawfully Obtained.....11
    - 1. The Information Protection Policy, When Reasonably Construed, Is Lawful .....11
    - 2. The ALJ Incorrectly Disregarded Respondent’s Legitimate Business Justifications for its Information Protection Policy and Improperly Advocated for a More “Narrowly Tailored” Policy.....19
  - B. The Government Investigations Policy Does Not Interfere with or Prohibit Employees from Participating in Government Investigations, Including Those of the NLRB.....23
    - 1. The Government Investigations Policy, When Reasonably Construed, Is Lawful.....23
    - 2. The ALJ Incorrectly Disregarded Respondent’s Legitimate Business Justifications for its Government Investigations Policy and Improperly Advocated for a More “Narrowly Tailored” Policy .....27
- V. CONCLUSION .....31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6). .....20

5 U.S.C. § 552a.....20

15 U.S.C. §§ 6101(3)-(4). .....20

15 U.S.C. §§ 7701-7713 .....20

29 U.S.C. § 157..... passim

Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.29(a). .....20

Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.82(a). .....20

Cal. Govt. Code §§ 7285.1-2 .....7, 29

Cal. Lab. Code § 90.2 .....7, 29

Los Angeles Municipal Code § 11.00(m).....28

Los Angeles Municipal Code § 41.49(2).....28

N.M. Stat. § 30-16-24.1(A)-(D).....20

N.M. Stat. §§ 57-12C-1 through 57-12C-12.....19

**U.S. Supreme Court Decisions**

*City of Los Angeles v. Patel*, 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015). .....27, 28

*Nash v. Florida Industrial Commission*, 389 U.S. 235 (1967).....25

*Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.*, 437 U.S. 214 (1978) .....25

*United States Dep’t of Defense v. FLRA*, 510 U.S. 487 (1994).....20

**U.S. Federal Court of Appeals Decisions**

*Community Hosp. of Cent. Cal. v. NLRB*, 335 F.3d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....18

*Reed v. NLRB*, 927 F.2d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....20

**National Labor Relations Board Decisions**

*Ark Las Vegas Restaurant Corp.*, 335 NLRB 1284 (2001). .....11, 12

<i>Copper River of Boiling Springs, LLC</i> , 360 NLRB 459 (2014) .....	17
<i>DirecTV</i> , 359 NLRB 545 (2013) .....	24
<i>Gray Flooring</i> , 212 NLRB 668, 674 (1974).....	14, 15
<i>International Business Machines Corp.</i> , 265 NLRB 638 (1982) .....	16
<i>Laidlaw Transit, Inc.</i> , 315 NLRB 79 (1994) .....	25
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Levonina</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004) .....	25
<i>Macy’s, Inc.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 116 (2017) .....	15, 16, 24
<i>Mediaone of Greater Florida</i> , 340 NLRB 277 (2003). .....	17
<i>Metro Health Foundation, Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 802 (2003).....	19
<i>Minteq Int’l, Inc.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 63 (2016) .....	12, 13
<i>Ridgley Mfg. Co.</i> , 207 NLRB 193 (1973).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Safeway, Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 525 (2002).....	15
<i>The Boeing Company</i> , 365 NLRB No. 154 (2017).....	passim
<i>Troy Hills Nursing Home</i> , 326 NLRB 1465 (1998). .....	19

**Administrative Law Judge Decisions**

<i>Blue Man Las Vegas LLC</i> , Case 28-CA-21126, 2008 NLRB LEXIS 225 (NLRB Div. of Judges, July 18, 2008).....	24, 27
<i>Legacy Charter</i> , 28-CA-201248, 2018 NLRB LEXIS 338 (NLRB Div. of Judges, Aug. 16, 2018) .....	16
<i>The Kroger Co of Michigan</i> , Case 07-CA-098566, 2014 NLRB LEXIS 279 (NLRB Div. of Judges, Apr. 22, 2014).....	27

**Regulations**

NLRB DIVISION OF JUDGES, BENCH BOOK § 12-800 (Jan. 2018).....	21
---	----

**Websites**

<a href="http://www.ncsl.org/research/telecommunications-and-information-technology/security-breach-notification-laws.aspx">http://www.ncsl.org/research/telecommunications-and-information-technology/security-breach-notification-laws.aspx</a> .....	19
<a href="https://apps.nlr.gov/eservice/efileterm.aspx">https://apps.nlr.gov/eservice/efileterm.aspx</a> .....	21

[https://www.osha.gov/recordkeeping/finalrule/finalrule\\_faq.html](https://www.osha.gov/recordkeeping/finalrule/finalrule_faq.html).....21

**Other Authorities**

General Counsel Memorandum 18-04, at 11 (Jun. 6, 2018).....16, 22
